12 410 600 000 authorised ordinary shares of no par value and 89 400 000 unlisted authorised preference shares
of 0.15 cents each.

14. AUDIT OPINION
These abridged Group Annual Financial Statements have not been audited but have been correctly extracted from the
audited Group Annual Financial Statements, upon which EY have issued an unqualified report that is available for inspection
at the company's registered office.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

WHL 19 / 2014

15. IMPACT OF THE 53RD WEEK IN THE PRIOR YEAR
In line with industry practice, the Group operates on a 52-week retail calendar basis. To realign the calendar, the
2013 financial year included a 53rd week and the Group’s earnings were approximately 2.0% higher last year as
a result of this additional week. To aid comparison, this commentary is based on pro-forma 52-week financial
information for the prior period.

GROUP STATEMENT
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  52 weeks

to 29 June
2014

Audited
Rm

 Restated
53 weeks

to 30 June
2013

Audited
Rm

53rd week
adjustments

Rm

Restated
52 weeks

to 23 June
2013

Pro-forma
Rm

Change
on prior

period
53 weeks

%

Change
on prior

period
52 weeks

%

Turnover  39 707  35 227  (532)  34 695   12.7   14.4

Cost of sales  24 209  21 674  (347)  21 327   11.7   13.5

Gross profit  15 498  13 553  (185)  13 368   14.4   15.9
Other revenue   125   115 –   115   8.7   8.7

Expenses  11 680  10 199  (128)  10 071   14.5   16.0

Store costs  7 614  6 639  (81)  6 558   14.7   16.1

Other operating costs  4 066  3 560  (47)  3 513   14.2   15.7

Operating profit  3 943  3 469  (57)  3 412   13.7   15.6
Investment income   112   57 –   57   96.5   96.5
Finance costs   136   68  –   68 100.0 100.0
Profit before earnings from
joint ventures and associate  3 919  3 458  (57)  3 401   13.3   15.2
Earnings from joint ventures   181   180 –   180   0.6   0.6

Earnings from associate   4   9  –   9 (55.6) (55.6)
Profit before tax  4 104  3 647  (57)  3 590   12.5   14.3

Tax  1 114  1 009  (16)   993   10.4   12.2

Profit for the year  2 990  2 638  (41)  2 597   13.3   15.1

Earnings per share (cents)   367.3   337.9   332.4   8.7   10.5

Headline earnings per share (cents)   365.2   340.4   334.9   7.3   9.0
Adjusted headline earnings per share
(cents)   398.0   345.5   340.0   15.2   17.1

Diluted earnings per share (cents)   362.7   331.3   325.9   9.5   11.3
Diluted headline earnings per share
(cents)   360.6   333.8   328.4   8.0   9.8
Adjusted diluted headline earnings
per share (cents)   393.0   338.7   333.4   16.0   17.9

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

Profit before tax – adjusted
Woolworths Clothing and
General Merchandise  2 029 1 856  (40) 1 816 9.3 11.7

Woolworths Food  1 259  1 060  (17) 1 043 18.8 20.7
Country Road Group   891   588 – 588 51.5 51.5
Woolworths Financial Services   181   180 – 180 0.6 0.6

Woolworths Treasury   15   16 – 16 (6.3) (6.3)
Total Group – adjusted  4 375  3 700  (57) 3 643 18.2 20.1

WHL 20 / 2014

Notes

1.  The accounting policies adopted by the Group in the prior year audited Group Annual Financial Statements, which
have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, have been used in preparing the prior year pro-forma 52-week
comparative information.

2.  The turnover and other information for the one-week period from 24 June to 30 June 2013 have been extracted
from the Group’s accounting records.

3.  The 53rd week adjustments are calculated with reference to actual turnover and cost of sales for the 53rd week,
expenses based on an assessment of management information and an effective tax rate of 27.7%.